

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1406 (and consolidated cases)

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and E.  
SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Respondents.*

---

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER CONSERVATION GROUPS  
AND PETITIONER STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

Charles McPhedran  
Earthjustice  
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1130  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 717-4521  
cmcphedran@earthjustice.org

Neil Gormley  
David Baron  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 667-4500  
ngormley@earthjustice.org  
dbaron@earthjustice.org

Valerie S. Edge  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
102 West Water Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Dover, DE 19904  
(302) 739-4636  
valerie.edge@state.de.us

*Counsel for State of Delaware  
Department of Natural Resources &  
Environmental Control*

**Dated: September 18, 2017**

*Counsel for Sierra Club and Appalachian  
Mountain Club*

*(Additional counsel listed within)*

Joshua R. Stebbins  
Zachary M. Fabish  
Sierra Club  
50 F Street NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 675-7917  
josh.stebbins@sierraclub.org  
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....</b>	<b>I</b>
<b>RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>V</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>VII</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>X</b>
<b>GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....</b>	<b>XIV</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. Implementation of the 2008 Ozone NAAQS. ....	7
B. The 2016 Transport Rule.....	8
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>STANDING.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>22</b>

<b>I. EPA’S ADOPTION OF EMISSION BUDGETS THAT DO NOT PROHIBIT SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS BY THE ATTAINMENT DEADLINES IS CONTRARY TO THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND ARBITRARY. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. Section 7410(a)(2)(D) Requires EPA to Prohibit All Significant Contributions by the Applicable Attainment Deadline. ....	22
B. EPA Was Not Excused from the Obligation to Prohibit Significant Contributions by the Attainment Deadlines When It Issued the 2016 Transport Rule. ....	27
C. The “One Step At A Time” Doctrine Does Not Override EPA’s Statutory Obligation. ....	30
<b>II. EPA’S ADOPTION OF EMISSION BUDGETS THAT DO NOT PROHIBIT SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS AS EXPEDITIOUSLY AS PRACTICABLE IS CONTRARY TO THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND ARBITRARY. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
A. EPA Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Rejected Emission Reductions Available Through Better and Increased Use of Controls as Well as Redispatch of Electricity Generation. ....	32
B. EPA’s Refusal to Eliminate Banked Allowances is Unlawful and Arbitrary. ....	36
<b>III. EPA’S FAILURE TO PROHIBIT UPWIND STATES’ SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS OF POLLUTION TO DELAWARE IS INCONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY TIMELINES AND ARBITRARY. ....</b>	<b>40</b>
A. EPA’s Significant Contribution Analysis for Delaware is Inconsistent With Statutory Timelines. ....	41
B. EPA’s Refusal to Require Upwind States to Reduce their Pollution Significantly Contributing to Delaware Based on Emissions Projections for a Single Year That is After the Attainment Deadline is Unlawful, Arbitrary, and Inconsistent with the Statutory Purpose to Secure Attainment and Maintenance of the NAAQS. ....	45
<b>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....</b>	<b>50</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....52**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....53**

**ADDENDUM (Declarations & Statutes) ..... *separately bound***

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>BP W. Coast Prods. v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 29
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	30
<i>Delaney v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	28
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	4, 27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	20

**\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35, 36
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	17, 20
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 34
<i>Mountain Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA (“NRDC”)</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 25, 29, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>*North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 32, 36, 45, 49
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 35, 36

<i>U. S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. DOD</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(i).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii) .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iv).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2).....	42
*42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D) .....	4, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	3, 8, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(A) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7511 .....	23

*42 U.S.C. § 7511(a) .....	22, 32, 34, 36
*42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....	5, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(5).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(B) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	17

### **Federal Register Notices**

62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997).....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	6, 7
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012).....	7, 25, 42
77 Fed. Reg. 30,160 (May 21, 2012) .....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 12,264 (Mar. 6, 2015).....	8, 25, 42
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015).....	6, 7, 13, 14, 33, 37
81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016) .....	8, 25, 26
*81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
81 Fed. Reg. 90,207 (Dec. 14, 2016).....	8
